

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant

v.

SONG JA CHA
and
IN HAN CHA,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE TERRITORY OF GUAM

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF BAIL/DETENTION STATUS	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	4
3. <i>The Magistrate’s Report And Recommendation</i>	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	19
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE SEIZED PURSUANT TO A VALIDLY ISSUED SEARCH WARRANT WHEN IT WAS NOT THE “FRUIT” OF AN EARLIER UNLAWFUL SEIZURE AND THE POLICE DID NOT ENGAGE IN ANY INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT.	19
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE POLICE ACTED UNREASONABLY IN VIOLATION OF THE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WHEN THEY SECURED A CRIME SCENE FOR 25½ HOURS TO OBTAIN A SEARCH WARRANT AND PREVENT THE DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

A. *Blue House Was Not Seized Within The
Meaning Of The Fourth Amendment
Until The Police Sought To Restrict
Entry Onto The Premises.....* 24

B. *The Duration Of The Seizure Was Reasonable.....* 27

CONCLUSION..... 45

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Calderon</i> , 232 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1036 (2001).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	20
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).	27
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).	41
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	29, 34, 37
<i>Dixon v. Wallowa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30, 41
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).	42
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	20, 23
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).	20
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).	43
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).	20
<i>Soldal v. Cook County Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).	24-25
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Alaimalo</i> , 313 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 895 (2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Crespo de Llano</i> , 838 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Dass</i> , 849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1988).	37, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 932 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 545 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1383 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Gamez</i> , 301 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1067 (2003).	33-34
<i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989), overruled on other grounds, <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).	30-31, 33
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).	25
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).	37
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 880 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 474 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2154 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).	24-25, 27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 879 F.2d 530 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 979 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Leewen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).	38
<i>United States v. Van Poyck</i> , 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 912 (1996).....	34

CONSTITUTION:

Fourth Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2.....	2-3
18 U.S.C. 371.....	2-3, 8
18 U.S.C. 1591.	2
18 U.S.C. 1591(a).	3
18 U.S.C. 2422.	2-3
18 U.S.C. 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. 3731.	1

REGULATION:

8 Guam Code Annotated Section 35.20(c).....	32
